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culation. The average number of Der-
sons tuberculin tested in these States is amout 1,00,000 per month. The {otal number of persons B.C.G, vaccinated
.in these States up to 3ist October. k052, is 440,982 and it is hoped that
all these persons have been benefited.

®NarLa RoAD AND KANDEL ROAD STATION
(BOOKING FACILITIES)

334, Sbr) R. N. & Deo: Will the
lvtlinister of Rallwaya be pleased to state

(a) whether Government have recelved any representation regarding the opening of Passenger and Goods Booking Offlce at Narla Road and Kandel Road Stations on the Raipur-Vizlanagaram section of the Eastern
Railway; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what action Government have taken In the matter?

The Deputy Minister 02 Rallways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Representations have been received re-
rarding the o xemng of Narla Road for passenger and goods troffic but none l_lias dbeen received in respect of Kandel

oad.

() Investigalons in respect of Narla Road revealed that the proposat wus not financially justified and it was, thercfore, dropped. Although no specific representation was received in respect of Kandel Road. the proposal to open It for passenger and goods trafic is at present under investigatlon.

SYATISTICAL DEPARTMENT

335 Shri- B. N. Eureel: WIll the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the annual expenditure incurred on the Statistical Department of the Ministry of Food and Agriculture?

‘The Minlster of Food and Agricnl-
fure {Shrl Kidwal). There are two organisations viz., Dlrectorate of Economics and Statistics and Statistlcal Section of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research under the Ministry of Food and Agriculture which respectively deal with (a) comp'atlon ana-
tysis and publication of Agro-econamic Intelligence and Statlstlcs, and (b) statistical research, evolution of improved technigques of collectlon of data, fssessment of the Grow More Food Campaign. post-graduate training of students In agricultural and animal husbiandry statistics anAd provision “of

3 DECEMBER 1952

Written Answers 04 !
consultative und advnsory services research workers in agriculture ar animal husbandry working In th !
States and Institutes of Research. Thu annual expenditure during 1951-52 of the Directorate of Economlics and Statistics of which the main work Is eco nomic rather than stetistical was Rs.
5-15 lakhs and that of the Statistical Section of the Indian Council of Agrl-
cultural Research which speclallses in statistical work was Rs. 1-15 lakhs.

RAwway LINES

336. Shri N. L. Joshl: (a) Will the Minister of Railwaya be pleased to state which railway lines are stlll maintained under private hands?

(b) What Is the cost of these lines?

The puty Minister of Rallweyt and 'l'ransnort (Shri Alagesan): (a) and (b). The required mformatmn is given in the attached statement., [See Appcndix V, annexure No. ul ]

JuTE PropucTioN

337. Shei N. B. Chowdhmry: (a)
Will the Minister of Food aad Agriculture be pleased to state how many acres of paddy-growing lands in West Bengal were converted into jute.growing lands during the period from January, 1949 to March 19527

(b) What quantity of additlonal jute has been grown as a result of this conversion?

The Minister of Food anJd .Agriculture (Shri Kidwat): (a) In the absence of exhaustive field to fleld surveys of land it is not possible to arrive at any firm estimated of the extent of land that wus diverted from paddy to jute in these two years. On the basis. however, of available date it is roughly estimated that in West Bengal the maximum amount of net Jiverslon ot land from paddy to }ute that muy have taken place during these two Years js likely to be of the order of 2:25 lakh acres. The actual diversion is, in tact. likely to be appreclably less as the above estimate ig based or the extreme assumption that all the addi~
tion to the acreake under lute was at the expense of paddy and not by way of utilizing follow or waste lands nor due to double<ropping

(b). 5 to 6 lakh bales of 400 Ib:i each.

This is, however, subject to the same limitations as pointed out in reply to part (a) of the Qurestlon.

